

Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

Electronically delivered February 2, 2021

Administrator
Thief River Care Center
2001 Eastwood Drive
Thief River Falls, MN 56701

RE: CCN: 245252

Cycle Start Date: October 30, 2020

Dear Administrator:

On November 17, 2020, we informed you of imposed enforcement remedies.

On January 19, 2021, the Minnesota Department(s) of Health and Public Safety completed a survey/revisit and it has been determined that your facility continues to not to be in substantial compliance. The most serious deficiencies in your facility were found to be isolated deficiencies that constitute no actual harm with potential for more than minimal harm that is not immediate jeopardy (Level D), as evidenced by the electronically attached CMS-2567, whereby corrections are required.

As a result of the survey findings:

• Discretionary Denial of Payment for new Medicare and/or Medicaid Admissions, Federal regulations at 42 CFR § 488.417(a), effectiveJanuary 1, 2021, will remain in effect.

This Department continues to recommend that CMS impose a civil money penalty. (42 CFR 488.430 through 488.444). You will receive a formal notice from the CMS RO only if CMS agrees with our recommendation.

The CMS Region V Office will notify your Medicare Administrative Contractor (MAC) that the denial of payment for new admissions is effective January 1, 2021. They will also notify the State Medicaid Agency that they must also deny payment for new Medicaid admissions effective January 1, 2021.

You should notify all Medicare/Medicaid residents admitted on, or after, this date of the restriction. The remedy must remain in effect until your facility has been determined to be in substantial compliance or your provider agreement is terminated. Please note that the denial of payment for new admissions includes Medicare/Medicaid beneficiaries enrolled in managed care plans. It is your obligation to inform managed care plans contracting with your facility of this denial of payment for new admissions.

As we notified you in our letter of November 17, 2020, in accordance with Federal law, as specified in the Act at Section 1819(f)(2)(B)(iii)(I)(b) and 1919(f)(2)(B)(iii)(I)(b), your facility is prohibited from conducting Nursing Aide Training and/or Competency Evaluation Programs (NATCEP) for two years from January 1, 2021.

ELECTRONIC PLAN OF CORRECTION (ePOC)

Within ten (10) calendar days after your receipt of this notice, you must submit an acceptable plan of correction (ePOC) for the deficiencies cited. An acceptable ePOC will serve as your allegation of compliance. Upon receipt of an acceptable ePOC, we will authorize a revisit to your facility to determine if substantial compliance has been achieved. The failure to submit an acceptable ePOC can lead to termination of your Medicare and Medicaid participation (42 CFR 488.456(b)).

To be acceptable, a provider's ePOC must include the following:

- How corrective action will be accomplished for those residents found to have been affected by the deficient practice.
- How the facility will identify other residents having the potential to be affected by the same deficient practice.
- What measures will be put into place, or systemic changes made, to ensure that the deficient practice will not recur.
- How the facility will monitor its corrective actions to ensure that the deficient practice is being corrected and will not recur.
- The date that each deficiency will be corrected.
- An electronic acknowledgement signature and date by an official facility representative.

If an acceptable ePoC is not received within 10 calendar days from the receipt of this letter, we will recommend to the CMS Region V Office that one or more of the following remedies be imposed:

- Optional denial of payment for new Medicare and Medicaid admissions (42 CFR 488.417 (a));
- Per day civil money penalty (42 CFR 488.430 through 488.444).

DEPARTMENT CONTACT

Questions regarding this letter and all documents submitted as a response to the resident care deficiencies (those preceded by a "F" tag), and emergency preparedness deficiencies (those preceded by an "E" tag), i.e., the plan of correction should be directed to:

Jen Bahr, RN, Unit Supervisor Bemidji District Office Licensing and Certification Program Health Regulation Division Minnesota Department of Health 705 5th Street NW, Suite A Bemidji, MN 56601-2933

Email: Jennifer.bahr@state.mn.us

Office: (218) 308-2104 Mobile: (218) 368-3683

PRESUMPTION OF COMPLIANCE - CREDIBLE ALLEGATION OF COMPLIANCE

The facility's ePoC will serve as your allegation of compliance upon the Department's acceptance. In order for your allegation of compliance to be acceptable to the Department, the ePoC must meet the criteria listed in the plan of correction section above. You will be notified by the Minnesota Department of Health - Health Regulation Division staff and/or the Department of Public Safety, State Fire Marshal Division staff, if your ePoC for their respective deficiencies (if any) is acceptable.

VERIFICATION OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE

Upon receipt of an acceptable ePoC, a Post Certification Revisit (PCR), of your facility will be conducted to validate that substantial compliance with the regulations has been attained in accordance with your verification.

If substantial compliance has been achieved, certification of your facility in the Medicare and/or Medicaid program(s) will be continued and remedies will not be imposed. Compliance is certified as of the latest correction date on the approved ePoC, unless it is determined that either correction actually occurred between the latest correction date on the ePoC and the date of the first revisit, or correction occurred sooner than the latest correction date on the ePoC.

FAILURE TO ACHIEVE SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE BY THE SIXTH MONTH AFTER THE LAST DAY OF THE SURVEY

We will also recommend to the CMS Region V Office and/or the Minnesota Department of Human Services that your provider agreement be terminated by January 30, 2021 (six months after the identification of noncompliance) if your facility does not achieve substantial compliance. This action is mandated by the Social Security Act at Sections 1819(h)(2)(C) and 1919(h)(3)(D) and Federal regulations at 42 CFR Sections 488.412 and 488.456.

Please note that this notice does not constitute formal notice of imposition of alternative remedies or termination of your provider agreement. Should the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services determine that termination or any other remedy is warranted, it will provide you with a separate formal notification of that determination.

APPEAL RIGHTS

If you disagree with this action imposed on your facility, you or your legal representative may request a hearing before an administrative law judge of the Department of Health and Human Services, Departmental Appeals Board (DAB). Procedures governing this process are set out in 42 C.F.R. 498.40, et seq. You must file your hearing request electronically by using the Departmental Appeals Board's Electronic Filing System (DAB E-File) at https://dab.efile.hhs.gov no later than sixty (60) days after receiving this letter. Specific instructions on how to file electronically are attached to this notice. A copy of the hearing request shall be submitted electronically to:

Requests for a hearing submitted by U.S. mail or commercial carrier are no longer accepted as of October 1, 2014, unless you do not have access to a computer or internet service. In those circumstances you may call the Civil Remedies Division to request a waiver from e-filing and provide an explanation as to why you cannot file electronically or you may mail a written request for a waiver along with your written request for a hearing. A written request for a hearing must be filed no later than sixty (60) days after receiving this letter, by mailing to the following address:

Department of Health & Human Services
Departmental Appeals Board, MS 6132
Director, Civil Remedies Division
330 Independence Avenue, S.W.
Cohen Building – Room G-644
Washington, D.C. 20201
(202) 565-9462

A request for a hearing should identify the specific issues, findings of fact and conclusions of law with which you disagree. It should also specify the basis for contending that the findings and conclusions are incorrect. At an appeal hearing, you may be represented by counsel at your own expense. If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Tamika Brown, Principal Program Representative by phone at (312) 353-1502 or by e-mail at Tamika.Brown@cms.hhs.gov.

INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION/ INDEPENDENT INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION (IIDR)

In accordance with 42 CFR 488.331, you have one opportunity to question cited deficiencies through an informal dispute resolution process. You are required to send your written request, along with the specific deficiencies being disputed, and an explanation of why you are disputing those deficiencies, to:

Nursing Home Informal Dispute Process Minnesota Department of Health Health Regulation Division P.O. Box 64900 St. Paul, Minnesota 55164-0900

This request must be sent within the same ten days you have for submitting an ePoC for the cited deficiencies. All requests for an IDR or IIDR of federal deficiencies must be submitted via the web at: https://mdhprovidercontent.web.health.state.mn.us/ltc_idr.cfm

You must notify MDH at this website of your request for an IDR or IIDR within the 10 calendar day period allotted for submitting an acceptable plan of correction. A copy of the Department's informal dispute resolution policies are posted on the MDH Information Bulletin website at:

https://www.health.state.mn.us/facilities/regulation/infobulletins/ib04_8.html

Please note that the failure to complete the informal dispute resolution process will not delay the dates specified for compliance or the imposition of remedies.

Feel free to contact me if you have questions.

Sincerely,

Joanne Simon, Enforcement Specialist

Minnesota Department of Health

Licensing and Certification Program

Program Assurance Unit

Health Regulation Division

Telephone: 651-201-4161 Fax: 651-215-9697

Email: joanne.simon@state.mn.us

cc: Licensing and Certification File

PRINTED: 02/11/2021 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | · / | TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|-------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------------|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------------------------|----------------------------|
| | | 245252 | B. WING _ | | | C / 19/2021 |
| NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER THIEF RIVER CARE CENTER | | | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 2001 EASTWOOD DRIVE THIEF RIVER FALLS, MN 56701 | | 10/2021 |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC) | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE ADEFICIENCY) | SHOULD BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| E 000 | Initial Comments | | E 00 | 00 | | |
| F 000 | was conducted on facility by the Minned determine compliar Preparedness regulated facility was in full considerable facility was completed for the following complete facility was completed for the following complete facility was in full considerable facility was in full conside | nrolled in ePOC, your uired at the bottom of the first 567 form. Although no plan of ed, it is required that the facility of the electronic documents. TS In 1/19/21, an abbreviated ted at your facility by the nent of Health to conduct a dinfection Control survey and gation. Your facility was found ance with 42 CFR Part 483, ong Term Care Facilities Islaints were found to be | F O | 00 | | |
| | H5252048C (MN67 | (756) deficiency cited at F689 (277) deficiency cited at F600 (615) deficiency cited at F600 | | | | |
| | substantiated with r | plaint was found to be no deficiencies cited due to ed by the facility prior to survey. (548) | | | | |
| | UNSUBSTANTIATE H5252046C (MN52 H5252051C (MN68 | 2867) 2685) | | | | |
| LABORATOR\ | UIRECTOR'S OR PROVID | DER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGN | NATURE | TITLE | | (X6) DATE |

Electronically Signed

02/09/2021

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING | | | TE SURVEY MPLETED | |
|-----------------------------------------------------|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------------------------------|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------|----------------------------|--|
| | | 245252 | B. WING | | 01 | C 01/19/2021 | |
| | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODI 2001 EASTWOOD DRIVE THIEF RIVER FALLS, MN 56701 | Ξ. | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENCY | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY) | OULD BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE | |
| F 600 SS=D | deficiencies were c F880. The facility's plan of as your allegation of Department's accept enrolled in ePOC, yat the bottom of the form. Your electron be used as verifical Upon receipt of an on-site revisit of you validate that substate regulations has been your verification. Free from Abuse ar CFR(s): 483.12(a)(§483.12 Freedom f Exploitation The resident has the neglect, misappropiand exploitation as includes but is not I corporal punishmer any physical or chetreat the resident's §483.12(a) The face | sult of the investigation ited at F609, F610, F755 and feed at F609, F755 and feed at F609, F755 and feed at F609, F755 and feed at F755 and feed at F609, F755 and feed at F | F 0 | | | 2/23/21 | |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION | L DENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | 2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------------------------|--|
| | 245252 | B. WING _ | | | C 1 9/2021 | |
| NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C | • | | |
| THIEF RIVER CARE CENTER | | | 2001 EASTWOOD DRIVE THIEF RIVER FALLS, MN 56701 | I | | |
| PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENC | SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) | | | SHOULD BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE | |
| by: Based on observareview, the facility free from abuse for physically abused for 1 of 1 resident abuse from a facility. Findings include: R1's quarterly Minith 11/30/20, indicated impairment and dia Parkinson's diseas and psychotic disor R1 was non-amburassistance with all except was independently further indicated R physical, verbal or during the look based R1's care plan data received Risperdate of delusional disordiagnosis of anxiety behaviors which in statements and an increased verbiaged directed staff to off 1:1 support. R2's quarterly MD3 had moderate coggiagnoses which in statements and moderate coggiagnoses which in statements which in statements and moderate coggiagnoses which in statements | ation, interview and document failed to ensure residents were or 1 of 1 resident (R1) who was by another resident (R2) and (R5) who experienced verbal ity staff member. Immum Data Set (MDS) dated at R1 had moderate cognitive agnoses which included se, anxiety disorder, depression order. The MDS also indicated latory and required extensive activities of daily living (ADL) and the with eating. The MDS and the delusions but had no other behavioral symptoms ck period. The MDS also indicated R1 (antipsychotic) for a diagnosis der and Xanax (antianxiety) for the disorder. R1 exhibited target activities of the country of the disorder. R1 exhibited target activities are well as, sweating, and irritability. The care plan fer a snack, activity or provide. Signature of the disorder of the country of the care plan fer a snack, activity or provide. | F 60 | The resident has the right to abuse. TRCC failed to keep physical abuse and R5 free abuse. To ensure that R1 was not a TRCC monitored R2 when her level of agitation with R1 engaged R2 more with convactivity to keep her from going R1 room. To ensure that R5 was not valued again, staffing sche changed so that NA-A did not blueberry. NA-A signed a conform on how to talk to reside training on abuse and custom She was off of work for 30 constructions with being moniton nurse manager. All residents have the potent physically abused by other in DON or designee will assess to see if they have the potent abusive to other residents of agitation. Interventions will be depending on the findings of assessments and care plant updated. All residents have the potent verbally abused. DON or designee will also followed and the abuse policy if abuse happens social Worker will also followed. | R1 free from from verbal abused again, ereabouts and 1. TRCC also versation and ing towards verbally dule was ot work on crective action ents and had omer service. days and when in visited with ored by the stial to be residents. The is all residents in tial to be the swill be if the swill be if they have nen follow the ened. The | | |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING | | СОМ | E SURVEY PLETED |
|-----------------------------------------------------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------------------------------|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------------------|
| | | 245252 | B. WING | | | C 19/2021 |
| | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF | | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 2001 EASTWOOD DRIVE THIEF RIVER FALLS, MN 5670 | CODE | 10/2021 |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC | TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFI TAG | | I SHOULD BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| F 600 | the look back peri R2 required limite and off the unit. R2's General Nurs Care Area Assess R2 was alert and obirth. She often with She had a Wande problems present. R2's care plan date experienced agitation from staff to observe from a gitation from the from the from the future. Here in the future for the future from the future for the gitation from the future for the gitation from the future for the future | od. The MDS further identified d assistance with locomotion on see Observation, identified as the ment dated 11/5/20, indicated oriented to name and date of randered around the facility. If you guard in place. No behavioral for R2. The ded 12/3/20, indicated R2 tion/restlessness, wandering, loud activities and directed equency of less, update provider with wide non-pharmacological ding music, iPad story, 1:1 visit one or Zoom. The report submitted to the state 1/12/20, indicated on 11/12/20, and been hollering out at staff as frustrated and went to R1 in the face. R1 denied being did not want anything to do with R2 and family were in favor of other pod so the two of them eract in the future. The estigation report dated did the action taken to prevent the subjected resident was the ted the contact (R2) was | F6 | All staff will be re-educated prevention, Maltreatment P policy and customer service on the assessments, intervinterventions will also be pareducation. The DON or designee will resident to resident abuse Random interviews with restake place. This will be don four weeks, 2x/week for four then 1x/week for weeks and Results will be brought to C recommendations for ongo | rohibition e. The findings lews and art of the monitor if lewed and that lese takes place. leidents will also le 3x/week for ar weeks and dothen monthly. lean the findings le | |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | ` ′ | TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|-----------------------------------------------------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------------|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|-------------------------------|--|
| | | 245252 | B. WING | | 01/19/2021 | | |
| | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF | | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 2001 EASTWOOD DRIVE THIEF RIVER FALLS, MN 5670 | CODE | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC | TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREF TAG | | N SHOULD BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE | |
| F 600 | twice. Staff interver corresponding invindicated the action reoccurrence to the immediate interverse member and movement of the resident included wiew. Action taken other resident included stationed the med sight as resident verification of the perification of the p | d slapped her across the face ened and separated them. The estigation report dated 1/16/21, in taken to prevent use subjected resident included intion to provide 1:1 with staff the the medication cart so the ication aid] could keep R2 in in to prevent reoccurrence to the uded 1:1 with staff for an hour, ication cart so R2 would be in would not stay in room, and after 15 minutes checks. R2 seen by rted on gabapentin 100 | F | 500 | | | |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING | | CON | TE SURVEY MPLETED | |
|-----------------------------------------------------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------------------------------|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------------------------|----------------------------|--|
| | | 245252 | B. WING | | | 01/19/2021 | |
| | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER VER CARE CENTER | | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 2001 EASTWOOD DRIVE THIEF RIVER FALLS, MN 5670 | CODE | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC) | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFI TAG | | ON SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE | |
| F 600 | impulsiveness and Staff reported R2's control but began thad issues concentated a decrease in cognitive gabapentin 100 mg. During observation door to R2's room the Evergreen Roaunit was quiet and common areas. -At 3:05 p.m. R1 reflected to it was a door. -At 3:10 p.m. R1 come" intermittently. attached to it was a door. -At 3:35 p.m. R2 w propelling herself wunit by the main has tation. The nurse back to her room. remained in her room. The state of the common area to the common are | vening and this led to more less ability to be redirected. anxiety was under better or ramp up in the evening. R2 trating due to memory loss and litive function. Provider started gronce day at 3 p.m. In on 1/13/20, at 3:04 p.m. the was shut and was located on druit. The Evergreen Road no residents were in the lested in bed on the Evergreen lested in a wheelchair by with her feet on the Evergreen lested self in a wheelchair by with her feet on the Evergreen lested self in a wheelchair by with her feet on the Evergreen lested self in a wheelchair by with her feet on the Evergreen lested self in a wheelchair by with her feet on the Evergreen lested self the area and R2 on with the door open. | F | 500 | | | |

| ` ' | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | (X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN | PLE CONSTRUCTION IG | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|--------------------------|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|-------------------------------|--|
| | | 245252 | B. WING _ | | 01 | /19/2021 | |
| | NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER THIEF RIVER CARE CENTER | | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 2001 EASTWOOD DRIVE THIEF RIVER FALLS, MN 5670 | CODE | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY) | N SHOULD BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE | |
| F 600 | and TMA-A stated evening of 1/11/21 she had been givin charting at the des (DON) was talking COVID area and T telephone at the nishe came out of the had happened. TMA-A stated she face twice and told been yelling out "hindicated this had localling out had been yelling out been yelling out "hindicated this had localling out had been ap R2 in the face in Nafter that incident I Blueberry unit. TM witnessed the incident to the had instructed mai barrier and he was a keep out sign wiffeed R2 her meals not work so they harea so they knew asked about bathrolay down if tired, he change her behavious NA-B stated R2 reapproximately two another resident or back to the Evergreen. | they were working on the they were working on the when R2 hit R1. NA-B stated in a bath, NA-C had been k, the director of nursing on the telephone by the MA-A was talking on the curses' station. NA-B indicated in the telephone by the witnessed R2 slap R1 in the larger of the telephone what witnessed R2 slap R1 in the larger during the shift and been a common thing. R1's some worse since they had at the larger of the la | F 60 | | | | |

| | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | (X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN | PLE CONSTRUCTION G | | TE SURVEY MPLETED |
|--------------------------|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|----------------------------|
| | | 245252 | B. WING _ | | 01 | C / 19/2021 |
| | NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER THIEF RIVER CARE CENTER | | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP O 2001 EASTWOOD DRIVE THIEF RIVER FALLS, MN 5670 | CODE | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC) | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIOI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY) | N SHOULD BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| F 600 | DON stated they w sign, and not move this time. R2 could though she had not she had seen R2 in been clipped across wandered daily and minute checks on firty to keep her bus within the kitchener watch there and indoor to R1 and ten NA-B stated there wander. During interview or DON confirmed R2 two occasions, 11/1 previous DON had after the first incide knew they had imp R2. They had move Road unit to the Bluon 11/12/20, as the unit would be less sheen another resid yelled and called or rooms and an incide wandered into the Therefore, it had be to a different room could keep a close back to the Evergres stated she was unsbeen completed pr Evergreen unit but behaviors which incomes and an incident of the completed prevergreen unit but behaviors which incomes and an incident of the completed prevergreen unit but behaviors which incomes and an incident of the completed prevergreen unit but behaviors which incomes and an incident of the completed prevergreen unit but behaviors which incomes and an incident of the completed prevergreen unit but behaviors which incomes across the complete of | ould just put up a keep out her back to the other unit at get around the rope/sign and t seen R2 unclip the barrier, n R1's room when the rope had seen the doorway. Further R2 they were told to do 15 R2, offer her food, drinks, and y. They tried to keep her the area as she was easier to dicated R2 used to live next ded to gravitate to that area. was not a day that R2 did not a 1/19/21, at 11:37 a.m. the seen had struck R1 in the face on 12/20 and 1/11/21. The conducted the investigation ent, however, she stated she demented frequent checks for the R2 from the Evergreen unit after the incident by had thought the Blueberry unit who ut and R2 had been entering dent occurred when R2 had other resident's room. Seen decided to move R2 back on the Evergreen unit so they reye on her. R2 was moved been unit on 11/25/20. DON sure if an assessment had increased a situated with loud to become agitated with loud | F 60 | 0 | | |

| | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | . , | 2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|--------------------------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------------|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------------------------|-------------------------------|--|
| | | 245252 | B. WING _ | | 01 | C / 19/2021 | |
| | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | , | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 2001 EASTWOOD DRIVE THIEF RIVER FALLS, MN 5670 | CODE | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC) | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THI DEFICIENCY) | N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE | |
| F 600 | place to prevent a between R2 and R different room on the hallway. The seconday when the facilities for COVID moved into the CO unit and she (DON was her routine, dufacility which led to been calling out an station which was I R1's room. R2 was after the incident and prescribed gabape her investigation of had identified R2 groom. Further, R1 I condition and incided decreased. During follow up into p.m. the DON stated assessments computing follow up into p.m. the DON stated assessments computing follow up into p.m. the DON stated assessments computing follow up into p.m. the DON stated assessments computing follow up into p.m. the DON stated assessments computing follow up into p.m. the DON stated assessments computing follow up into p.m. the DON stated assessments computing follow up into p.m. the DON stated assessments computing follows. The Maltreatment I 2/19/18, identified the safeguards to prohineglect and financi vulnerable adult (Madhere to the Federations of the follows in the follows i | the only intervention put into reoccurrence of an incident 1 was to move R2 into a ne opposite side of the main and incident occurred during a ry was busy with testing D-19, residents were being VID area on the Evergreen was not able to visit R2, as ne to activities going on in the R2 becoming agitated. R1 had d R2 liked to sit by the nurses' ocated in close proximity to splaced on 15 minute checks and was seen by psychiatry and antin for her agitation. During the incident on 1/11/21, she ravitated to the area by R1's had experienced a decline in tents of calling out had terview on 1/19/21, at 2:53 and she could not find any obleted after the incident on R2's move back to the dentify strategies to prevent between R2 and R1. The alle for the move was that the sequieter and it had went well exploitation) of any A). The safeguards would areal and State requirements, as tstringent. The policy defined that stringent. The policy defined | F 60 | | | | |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING | | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|-----------------------------------------------------|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------------------------------|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------|-------------------------------|----------------------------|
| | | 245252 | B. WING | | | | C 19/2021 |
| | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 2001 EASTWOOD DRIVE THIEF RIVER FALLS, MN 5670 | | 017 | 13/2021 |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENCY | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COI X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY) | SHOULD | BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| F 600 | physical abuse to in injured (hit, slapped bitten, pushed, burn through corporal puthreatened with a wrestrained). The poinclude a VA willfully upon another VA. "individual's action wor accidental) regar intended to inflict in VA may have a cog could still commit a R5's quarterly MDS was cognitively intaincluded fibromyalg R5's care plan date able to express her The facility incident 11/24/20, at 5:17 p. occurred on 11/22/2 until 11/23/20. The shift nursing assistatione and argued with During interview on member (FM)-B individent included and the ported an incomplete who why you are a supposed to fill out aren't going to get services. | iclude when an individual is al, pinched, kicked, scratched, ned, controlling behavior inishment, assaulted or reapon or inappropriately blicy defined VA to VA abuse to attempting to inflict injury Willfull means that the as deliberate (not inadvertent dless of whether the individual jury or harm. Even though a nitive impairment, he/she deliberate (willful) act. dated 10/27/20, indicated R5 ct and had diagnoses which ia and rheumatoid arthritis. d 12/1/20, identified R5 was needs and was legally blind. report submitted to the SA on indicated the incident had 20; however, was not reported report identified an evening ant spoke to R5 in a harsh th R5 on 11/22/20. 1/14/21, at 9:39 a.m. family dicated she had visited with R5 and stated she was crying served her supper or ht before. FM-B stated R5 ident with an nursing assistant ally abusive telling R5 "I don't acting this way, you were a slip and you didn't so you | F6 | 600 | | | |

| | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | l ` ′ | PLE CONSTRUCTION G | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C | | |
|--------------------------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------------|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------------------------|----------------------------|--|
| | | 245252 | B. WING _ | | 01 | / 19/2021 | |
| | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | • | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 2001 EASTWOOD DRIVE THIEF RIVER FALLS, MN 56701 | | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC) | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY) | HOULD BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE | |
| F 600 | registered nurse (R working on the night had reported the in RN-A indicated R5 her it was R5's faul supper and RN-A supset and her feeling stated she believed to the charge nurse to the room. RN-C desk and said some acting immature and said something to RD uring interview on stated NA-A had go her. R5 indicated she nad was half way to yelling. NA-A had be had asked her to m NA-A had started ye sitting at the desk a stated she just were she talked RN-A the incident. R5 stated abusive and she had talk incident and had N incident. DON state criteria of verbal abusive results in the control of | RN)-A stated she had not been at in question, however, R5 cident to her the next day. had reported NA-A had told to that she had not received tated R5 had been very, veryings were strongly hurt. RN-A dishe had reported the concerned. 1.1/15/21, at 9:57 a.m. RN-C at 5:45 p.m. R5 was looking per meal was missed but be red she got mad and went off a stated NA-A came up to the ething about how R5 was ad indicated she knew NA-A R5 that "set her off." 1.1/15/21, at 11:17 a.m. R5 botten mad at her and yelled at she did not remember what had she went out the door yelling to the kitchenette and was still rought her a salad and she hake Ramen noodles and then helling. There were two nurses and they heard all of it. R5 at to bed. Further, R5 stated to enext day who reported the lishe felt NA-A was verbally | F 60 | | | | |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING | | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|-----------------------------------------------------|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------------------------------|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------|-------------------------------|--|
| | | 245252 | B. WING | | l | C 01/19/2021 | |
| | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER VER CARE CENTER | | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2001 EASTWOOD DRIVE THIEF RIVER FALLS, MN 56701 | | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC) | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUTH CORRECTI | OULD BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE | |
| F 609 SS=D | 2/19/18, defined ve written, or gestured includes derogatory families, or within ir regardless of their a disability. Example threats of harm, say vulnerable adult. The expected to be in owere to behave proappropriately under nursing home popul Reporting of Allege CFR(s): 483.12(c)(1) §483.12(c)(1) Ensuinvolving abuse, nemistreatment, inclusing serious after the allegentations after the allegentations bodily injury the events that cause and do not retain the administrator of officials (including the adult protective serfor jurisdiction in longentations). | Prohibition policy dated rbal abuse as the use of oral, all language that willfully terms to VA's or their their hearing distance, age, ability to comprehend, or so for verbal abuse included ying things to frighten a the policy directed all staff were control of their own behavior, affectionally, and should estand how to work with the diation. | F 6 | | | 2/23/21 | |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | (X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN | PLE CONSTRUCTION G | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | | |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------------|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------------------|
| | | 245252 | B. WING _ | | C 01/19/2021 | |
| | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2001 EASTWOOD DRIVE THIEF RIVER FALLS, MN 56701 | <u> </u> | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY) | BE C | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| F 609 | §483.12(c)(4) Repoinvestigations to the designated repress accordance with Starvey Agency, with incident, and if the appropriate correct This REQUIREME by: Based on interview facility failed to imput two hours, to the Starvey of unknown sinjury of unknown sinjury within 24 hou who experienced are Findings include: R5's quarterly Minitology 10/27/20, indicated had diagnoses which reumatoid arthritists 12/1/20, identified in needs and was legonal to staff until 11/23/2 evening shift nursing harsh tone and arguments. | ort the results of all e administrator or his or her entative and to other officials in tate law, including to the State hin 5 working days of the alleged violation is verified tive action must be taken. NT is not met as evidenced v and document review, the nediately report, no later than tate Agency (SA) an allegation 1 of 1 resident (R5) who I abuse and failed to report an source without serious bodily ars for 1 of 3 residents (R3) bruise of unknown source. mum Data Set (MDS) dated I R5 was cognitively intact and ch included fibromyalgia and s. R5's care plan dated R5 was able to express her | F 60 | A facility must report abuse immed but no later than 2 hours, and repoinjury of unknown source no later thours. R5 felt that NA-A was verbally abus and felt scolded by her during an eshift. The incident was reported to DON on 11/23/20. The DON did no reported to SA until 11/24/20, which past the requirement of 2 hours. Disciplinary action was taken again NA-A and her work assignment was changed. There has been no reporsince this incident. R3 had a bruise on her wrist which the staff could not explain where it from. This was reported to staff so in December and a report was not SA until December 12/31/20. R3 had an injury of unknown source si this incident. The staff involved was re-educated timeframes of when abuse and an of unknown source needs to be set the SA. All Staff will have re-educated and training on the Maltreatment Parts. | rt an han 24 sive vening the vening the vening the vening the vening the vening the vening to the vening the vening to the venin | |
| | registered nurse (F working on the nigl | RN)-A stated she had not been not in question, however, R5 cident to her the next day. | | and Maltreatment Reporting Guide All residents have the potential to h this happen to them. The DON or | lines. | |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION | | L LIDENTIFICATION NUMBER. | | TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG | I \ / | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|-----------------------------------------------------|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------------|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------------------------|--|
| 245252 | | B. WING | | | C 04/40/2024 | | |
| NAME OF B | DOVIDED OF OURDUIED | 243232 | D. WING_ | OTREET ARRESTOR OFFICE TIP OO | • | 19/2021 | |
| | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER VER CARE CENTER | | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 2001 EASTWOOD DRIVE THIEF RIVER FALLS, MN 56701 | DE | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC) | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY) | SHOULD BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE | |
| F 609 | her it was R5's faul supper and RN-A s upset and her feeling stated she believed to the charge nurse. During interview on stated NA-A had go her. R5 indicated so NA-A said but state and was half way to yelling. R5 stated so who reported the in NA-A was verbally scolded. During interview on director of nursing received information between R5 and Nareported the incident DON verified the rebeen reported within R3's quarterly MDS had severe cognitive physical and verbal others 1-3 days a wincluded non-Alzhe hallucinations. An incident report so 12/31/20, identified trained medication RN-E and the DON | had reported NA-A had told t that she had not received tated R5 had been very, very ngs were strongly hurt. RN-A I she had reported the concern | F 60 | designee will re-educate all s Maltreatment Policy and the Reporting Guidelines. The Do designee will also train the ch and nurse managers on how report on the OHFC website. they can do the initial report w hour or 24 hour time frame. The DON or designee will mo reports and reporting times 3 four weeks, 2x/week for four x/week for four weeks and th thereafter. The monitoring re brought to QAPI for recomme ongoing monitoring. | Maltreatment ON or harge nurses to do a That way within the 2 ponitor incident x/week for weeks, and 1 en weekly sults will be | | |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING | | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | | |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------------------------|----------------------------|--|
| | | 245252 | B. WING _ | | 01 | C / 19/2021 | |
| | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP OF 2001 EASTWOOD DRIVE THIEF RIVER FALLS, MN 5670 | CODE | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC) | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIOI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY) | N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE | |
| F 609 | An email dated 1/4, family member (FM visiting R3 around bruise on R3's right bruise as very dark blood under the ski nurses' station and happened to R3's vabout the bruise or them to document it as she was concerned the bruise December 2020 or TMA-B stated wher right wrist it looked R3's wrist and she and immediately remanager and then During interview on said she knew of the they facility called to bruise. FM-A said they facility called to bruise around her repooling blood. FM-station and talked we knew how it happened in the period of the they facility called to bruise around her repooling blood. FM-station and talked we knew how it happened in the period of the | fingerprints and the outer chaped as a thumb. (21, received by the DON from I)-A identified FM-A was 12/20/20, and noticed a bad twrist. FM-A described the and looked like a pool of n. FM-A went to Blueberry asked if anyone knew what wrist, but they did not know what happened. FM-A asked the bruise and keep an eye on erned of it becoming a clot. 1/14/21, at 3:14 p.m. TMA-B remember the exact date she but it was around the end of beginning of January 2021. In she saw the bruising on R3's like someone had grabbed was concerned for R3's safety ported it to the RN nurse | F 60 | 9 | | | |

| | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | ` ′ | IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | | |
|--------------------------|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------------|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------------------------------|---------|--|
| 245252 | | B. WING_ | | 1 | C 01/19/2021 | | |
| | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 2001 EASTWOOD DRIVE THIEF RIVER FALLS, MN 56701 | | 10/2021 | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | | | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE API DEFICIENCY) | ACTION SHOULD BE TO THE APPROPRIATE | | |
| F 609 | DON stated as soo by FM-A it should hecause it was a "v stated there was not family. During interview via p.m. the interim add of injury of unknown reported to the SA v requirements are 2 caused serious boo family member had staff, the 2 hours w administrator stated been report immed staff's attention. The Skilled Nursing Reporting Guideline care center must resuspected maltreat involving abuse, nemaltreatment, inclusiource and misapp immediately, but no allegation is made, allegation involve a injury, or not later the cause the allegation of result in serious | n as the bruise was reported ave been reported to the SA ulnerable adult issue". DON of record of staff being told by a telephone on 1/19/21, at 2:00 ministrator stated any reports norigin would need to be within 2 hours [although 4 hours unless allegations lily injury] upon discovery. If a brought it to the attention of ould start then. The draw Bruise should have liately after family brought it to the State Agency any ment (all alleged violations glect, exploitation or ding injuries of unknown ropriation of resident property) of later than 2 hours after the lift the events that cause the buse or result in serious bodily an 24 hours if the events that on do not involve abuse and do is bodily injury. //Correct Alleged Violation | F 60 | | | 2/23/21 | |
| | | onse to allegations of abuse, n, or mistreatment, the facility | | | | | |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | ` ' | (X2) MULTIF A. BUILDING | PLE CONSTRUCTION | COM | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C | |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------------------|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------------------------|--|
| | | 245252 | B. WING | | | 19/2021 | |
| | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 2001 EASTWOOD DRIVE THIEF RIVER FALLS, MN 56701 | | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL | | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY) | HOULD BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE | |
| F 610 | §483.12(c)(2) Have violations are thoro §483.12(c)(3) Previneglect, exploitation investigation is in p §483.12(c)(4) Repositive stigations to the designated represe accordance with St Survey Agency, wit incident, and if the appropriate correct This REQUIREMED by: Based on interview facility failed to confor injuries of unknown residents (R3) review Findings include: R3's quarterly minimal to the properties of the propert | evidence that all alleged ughly investigated. ent further potential abuse, in, or mistreatment while the rogress. ort the results of all e administrator or his or her intative and to other officials in ate law, including to the State in 5 working days of the alleged violation is verified ive action must be taken. NT is not met as evidenced or and document review, the duct a thorough investigation own origin for 1 of 3 wed for unknown injury. mum data set (MDS) dated and severe cognitive and have physical and verbal towards others 1-3 days a moses which included mentia and hallucinations. submitted to the SA on on 12/31/20, at 10:00 a.m. assistant (TMA)-B reported to N)-E and the director of uise was found on R3. The on R3's right wrist and meters (cm). The inner wrist fingerprints and the outer | F 610 | In response to allegations of neglect, exploitation, or mistre facility must have evidence the violations are thoroughly invested the end of Desthorough investigation was not had a recent skin assessment not new bruises of any were fawill continue to monitor. All resident have the potential injures of unknown source. Destigation designee will look through the wound charting and incidents RCA and if any further investig to be done. DON or designee will do investigation/RCA audits 3x/wweeks, 2x/week for 4 weeks, x/week for 4 weeks. Findings brought to QAPI for further recommendations for ongoing | eatment, that at all alleged stigated. origin that exember. A of found. R5 t done and ound. Staff to get ON or e skin and to see that gations need reek for 4 and 1 will be | | |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | | PLE CONSTRUCTION G | COM | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C | | |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------------|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------------------------|----------------------------|--|
| | | 245252 | B. WING | | 1 | 19/2021 | |
| | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2001 EASTWOOD DRIVE THIEF RIVER FALLS, MN 56701 | • | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | | | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC' (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY) | ULD BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE | |
| F 610 | The investigation so Agency (SA) on 1/5 was yellowing (heal unable to recall what bruise. The facility of policy and an email (FM)-A as part of the contacted and state reported the bruise told. The investigation diagnoses of deme disturbances and lift times becomes phy Further, R3 receives The investigation in RN-E and FM-A. The internal investigation in RN-E and included a sum identified in the investigation of the SA on 1/5/21 staff names. The instaff interview detail observation of care not the cause of the During interview on DON stated as part interviewed TMA-B talked to a number and if they knew whot document the in Further, observation completed and did | ummary submitted to the State 6/21, identified a bruise that ling). R3 denied pain and was at happened to cause the reviewed the abuse prevention received by family member heir investigation. FM-A was ed they had previously, but was not sure who she ion concluded R3 had a nitia with behavioral ked to be independent and at visically aggressive with staff. Ed aspirin 81 milligrams daily. Included interviews with TMA-B, agation was requested and at Details form dated 12/31/20, mary of the bruise as pestigation summary submitted. Also included was a list of vestigation did not include the lis, nor did it include s for R3 to ensure abuse was | F 610 | | | | |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 245252 | | l ` ′ | TIPLE CONSTRUCTION | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------|------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------------------|
| | | 245252 | B. WING | | 01 | C I/ 19/2021 |
| | NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER THIEF RIVER CARE CENTER | | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, 2001 EASTWOOD DRIV THIEF RIVER FALLS | , STATE, ZIP CODE /E | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | | | ID PREF TAG | X (EACH CORRECT CROSS-REFEREN | PLAN OF CORRECTION CTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE NCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| F 610 | completed to ensign of the complete any investigation start expect the facility analysis to determ documented interwith VA and wheth Further, they wou other residents are occurred. Further, reviewed during in (IDT) meetings are would expect train a timely manner. Injury of unknown investigated thoroconclusion. The facility's Maltareviewed 1/30/16, must be conducted what happened. The assessed by IDE assessed by IDE and the conducted what happened. The same start is the conducted what happened. The same start is the conducted what happened. The conducted is the conducted what happened is the conducted what happened. The conducted is the conducted what happened | page 18 are abuse did not occur. In 1/15/21, at 4:38 p.m. RN-E was first informed of the bruise bruise and did not have time to estigation into the cause of the investigation was needed in int appropriate interventions. In interview on 1/19/21, at 2:02 Indinistrator stated they would investigation to be done and ince alerted of the bruise R3 assessed and investigation the resident was safe. If the jury of unknown origin he would report to the SA and an ed. The administrator would to complete a root cause hine what happened, views with staff who had worked her they noticed anything or not. It also be expected to talk with hid see if similar incidents have her incident should have been her-disciplinary review team hid depending on the outcome hing to completed with all staff in The administrator stated the origin for R3 was not highly to ensure a proper The facility's Vulperable Adult The facility's Vulperable Adult | F | 510 | | |

| AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | l ` ′ | PLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) G | COMPLETED | |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------------------|
| | | 245252 | B. WING _ | | 01/19/2021 |
| | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER VER CARE CENTER | | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2001 EASTWOOD DRIVE THIEF RIVER FALLS, MN 56701 | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENCY | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATI DEFICIENCY) | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| F 610 | (VA) Investigation/V interviews/statement from VA and/or fam | ge 19 Vritten Report indicated nt would need to be received ily, any people involved and | F 61 | 0 | |
| | CFR(s): 483.25(d)(§483.25(d) Accident The facility must en §483.25(d)(1) The rease free of accident §483.25(d)(2)Each supervision and assaccidents. This REQUIREMEN by: Based on interview facility failed to comassessments follow potential effective in residents (R3) who Findings include: R3's quarterly minimal facility failed to compotential effective in residents (R3) who Findings include: R3's quarterly minimal facility failed asstransfers and toiletic had one fall without Diagnoses included and hallucinations. Assessment (CAA) was at risk for falls quarter. R3 was to independent with trees. | ts. | F 68 | The facility must ensure that the resident has proper fall interventions in place. R3 will have a comprehensive fall assessment done and her care plan whe updated with appropriate intervention All residents have the potential to fall. DON or designee will look at all falls the occurred from 1/19/21 to ensure that a falls scene investigation and root cause analysis was done. They will update the care plans with any new interventions to take interventions off that are not appropriate anymore. The DON or designee will re-educate nursing staff on the fall prevention and management policy. The DON or designee will do fall audits 3x/week for 4 weeks, 2x/week for 4 weeks. Find will be brought to QAPI for further recommendations on ongoing monitorics. | ill ons. The at e e or |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | | TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | | |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------------------|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------------------------|----------------------------|--|
| | | 245252 | B. WING | | 01 | C / 19/2021 | |
| | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 2001 EASTWOOD DRIVE THIEF RIVER FALLS, MN 5670 | CODE | 710/2021 | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | | | ID PREFIX TAG | | N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE | |
| F 689 | while out of bed. R3's care plan last R3 had visual impa was at risk for falls. included staff were light for assistance; socks when not we shoes and footweat soles. On 7/30/20, added directing stat hours for safety. Th any new interventio R3's progress note. Investigation Report - 1/1/21, at 5:31 p.n side in fetal position The wheelchair bre television (TV) stan down as if R3 was a wearing slippers with bottom. Floor was a urine and feces. Riextremities well and when standing. R3 Family member (FM doctor (MD) notified Scene Investigation identified the slippe a lot of grip left and socks. The investig comprehensive ass causative factors of interventions were in -1/11/21, at 2:19 p.s | reviewed on 12/1/20, identified irment, cognitive deficits and Interventions added 2/13/17, to encourage R3 to use call encourage R3 to wear gripper aring shoes; inspect R3's of for proper fit and reduced slip an additional intervention was ff to check on R3 every two be care plan did not identify one from recent falls. (s) and Fall Scene t(s) identified the following: In. R3 was found lying on right on next to the bed at 4:30 p.m. aks were unlocked and by d. Bed covers were pulled getting into bed. R3 was the not a lot of grip on the dry. Resident was incontinent 3 was able to move all d had no complaints of pain received new gripper socks. M)-A and primary medical d. The corresponding Fall of Report dated 1/1/21, or R3 was using did not have was to use different gripper | F 6 | 89 | | | |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | | TIPLE CONSTRUCTION | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C | | |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------------|----------------------------|--|
| | | 245252 | B. WING | | 01 | /19/2021 | |
| | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF 2001 EASTWOOD DRIVE THIEF RIVER FALLS, MN 567 | CODE | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL | | ID PREFI TAG | | ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE | |
| F 689 | was locked, and the R3 was able to star no injuries were no right arm while gett complain of pain whexplain what happed MD notified. The collinvestigation Report new intervention to 2 hours and remind However, this was added to the collins and the compressive fall investigation and ensible the provided post fall investigations and ensible the provided post fall investigations put in the would review interventions put in the would review interventions have accordingly. During interview on who was the unit most R3's falls and the comprehensive fall reason for the fall a interventions in placed to the comprehensive sassessment had no assessment had no assessment had no assessment had no result to the comprehensive fall reason for the fall a interventions in placed to the comprehensive sassessment had no assessment had no assessment had no comprehensive fall reason for the fall a interventions in placed to the comprehensive fall reason for the fall a interventions in placed to the comprehensive fall reason for the fall a interventions in placed to the comprehensive fall reason for the fall a interventions in placed to the comprehensive fall reason for the fall a interventions in placed to the comprehensive fall reason for the fall a interventions in placed to the comprehensive fall reason for the fall a interventions in placed to the comprehensive fall reason for the fall a interventions in placed to the comprehensive fall reason for the fall a interventions in placed to the comprehensive fall reason for the fall a interventions in placed to the comprehensive fall reason for the fall a interventions in placed to the comprehensive fall reason for the fall a interventions in placed to the comprehensive fall reason for the fall a interventions in placed to the comprehensive fall reason for the fall a interventions in placed to the comprehensive fall reason for the fall a intervention fall reason for | eright wheel was unlocked. Indivith an assist of 2 staff and ted. R3 did have some pain in ing off the floor but did not hile in wheelchair. R3 could not ened. R3's family and on-call presponding Fall Scene it dated 1/1/21, identified a include checking on R3 every ling R3 to use a call light. Hot a new intervention as it are plan on 2/13/17. 1/15/21, at 4:06 p.m. N)-A stated after the initial fall ed the charge nurse or unit a post fall assessment 24-48 to follow up on why it ure interventions were placed. 1/15/21, at 4:27 p.m. RN-B stigations should start right safe. Normally they would cause of the fall and review place at the time of the fall. care plan to see what worked and which not worked and adjust 1/15/21, at 4:38 p.m. RN-E anager stated she was aware ey needed to do a assessment to identify the | F6 | 689 | | | |

| | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | ` ′ | PLE CONSTRUCTION IG | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|--------------------------|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------------|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------------------------|----------------------------|
| | | 245252 | B. WING _ | | | C / 19/2021 |
| | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER VER CARE CENTER | | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2001 EASTWOOD DRIVE THIEF RIVER FALLS, MN 56701 | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENCY | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY) | OULD BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| | the assessments slensure appropriate R3's safety. The facility's Fall Prolicy dated 4/12/17 management staff reviewing the fall in scene investigation analysis of the fall abe put into placed a cause of the fall. The interdisciplinary review the fall and idetermine their effer was not effective, ndeveloped and implementary Srvcs/Pr CFR(s): 483.45(a)(l) §483.45 Pharmacy The facility must prodrugs and biological them under an agres §483.70(g). The fapersonnel to admin permits, but only una licensed nurse. §483.45(a) Procedupharmaceutical serthat assure the accertical | revention and Management 7, indicated nursing would evaluate the fall by cident report and the fall to determine a root cause and further interventions may according to the determined his it to prevent further falls. Ye team would systematically interventions put into place to activeness. If an intervention ew interventions would be lemented. | F 68 | | | 2/23/21 |
| | §483.45(b) Service | the needs of each resident. Consultation. The facility ain the services of a licensed | | | | |

| , , | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING | | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|--------------------------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------------------------------|-----|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------------------|
| | | 245252 | B. WING | | | 01/19/2021 | |
| | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | | 20 | TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1001 EASTWOOD DRIVE HIEF RIVER FALLS, MN 56701 | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFI TAG | | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY) | BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| F 755 | aspects of the provide the facility. §483.45(b)(2) Esta receipt and dispos sufficient detail to reconciliation; and | age 23 rides consultation on all rision of pharmacy services in blishes a system of records of ition of all controlled drugs in enable an accurate | F 7 | 755 | | | |
| | order and that an a is maintained and This REQUIREME by: Based on observareview, the facility reconciliation of consure rapid detection of the second of the | A p.m. trained medication aid viewed regarding the facility ion process. TMA-A indicated nift the outgoing TMA or nurse cs with the oncoming nurse nbers signed off the results in a sonciliation of the controlled evergreen Road medication e 100 milligram (ml)/5 milliliter was observed to be in a 30 ml nacy label attached. The rosty white in appearance and | | | Establishes a system of records of receipt and disposition of all controll drugs in sufficient detail to enable a accurate reconciliation; and determithat drug records are in order and the account of all controlled drugs is maintained and periodically reconcil R5 iquid morphine was reconcile new amount was put on the bottle as in the narcotic book. No diversion found.R5 received a new bottle with on the side that has amounts on the There is potential that this could hap to any resident that has a liquid connarcotic medication. The DON or designee will look over all resident medications and reconcile all liquid controlled narcotics.DON talked with Thrifty White Pharmacy and they wi all liquid controlled narcotics in bottl have lines with the amounts on there will help with giving a guide on how is left in the bottle for counting. | led n ines nat an led. led. The is well n was i lines em. open trolled ls h ll send es that m. This | |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | | |
|-------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------------------|----------------------------|
| | | 245252 | B. WING | i | | 01/1 | 0 19/2021 |
| NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER THIEF RIVER CARE CENTER | | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2001 EASTWOOD DRIVE THIEF RIVER FALLS, MN 56701 | | | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC) | NTEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREF TAG | | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY) | BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| F 755 | bottle. The bottle will graduated measure. The bottle was less. The Individual Narobook, page 133, ide was expected to be TMA-A stated the brown measurement markin the bottle, they have the current bottle was no way to measure diquid morbottle with measure of the bottle for meand TMA-A stated measurement and policy regarding memodications dispersionally and the current bottle for meand TMA-A stated measurement and policy regarding memodications dispersionally regarding memodications dispersionally the stated of the | vas devoid of demarcation or ement markings of any kind. than approximately 1/4 full. totic Record in the bound entified the amount remaining a 14.4 ml. | F | 755 | policy on reconciling controlled medications and update with any changes. Education will be given to the nursir on reconciling controlled medication signing the narcotic book. The DON or designee will do audits 3x/week for 4 weeks, 2x/week for 4 weeks, and 1x/week for 4 weeks or controlled medication reconciliation that the count is being looked at wit change. Finding will be brought to 0 for further recommendations for one monitoring. | and and h shift | |

| | | IDENTIFICATION NUMBED: | | TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C | |
|--------------------------|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------------------------|------------------------------|--|
| | | 245252 | B. WING | | 01 | /19/2021 | |
| | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 2001 EASTWOOD DRIVE THIEF RIVER FALLS, MN 5670 | CODE | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | | | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THI DEFICIENCY) | N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE | |
| F 755 | DON verified staff of the amount of liquid demarcations on the totell if a discrepar amount. The DON expected the morp from the pharmacy markings and if not the pharmacy for a On 1/20/21, at 4:42 pharmacist (CP) reverified staff were reverified staff were reverified staff were reverified staff should pharmacy to be purmarkings. CP states acceptable for licase it would amount missing was above. The Controlled Subdirected a controlled conducted at each TMA going off the substances in the owith the oncoming substance count she minimum of one licals of directed togeth coming on shift, the physically counts the hand. The count she balance on the individuals. | in 1/15/21, at 5:30 p.m. the would not be able to determine it medication in a bottle without the bottle and would not be able acy existed by eyeballing the indicated she would have thine to have been dispensed in a bottle with measured in a bottle with measured in that staff should have notified replacement. It p.m. the consultant truned a telephone call and equired to count narcotics at ft. CP indicated liquid in an unmarked bottle was a action error or diversion and have sent it back to the into a bottle with incremental and a 10% discrepancy would quid morphine bottles, in this ant to 3 ml and the amount | F 7 | 55 | | | |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) P AND PLAN OF CORRECTION II | | IDENTIFICATION AND MODED | | E CONSTRUCTION | COMF | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C | |
|------------------------------------------------------------|----------------------|------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------------|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------|------------------------------|--|
| | | 245252 | B. WING | | 1 | , 9/2021 | |
| | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | 2 | TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 001 EASTWOOD DRIVE THIEF RIVER FALLS, MN 56701 | 7 0111 | 3/2021 | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENCY | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY) | LD BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE | |
| F 755 | | ge 26 punt of liquid controlled | F 755 | , | | | |
| | | | | | | | |



Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnes ot ans

Electronically delivered February 2, 2021

Administrator Thief River Care Center 2001 Eastwood Drive Thief River Falls, MN 56701

Re: State Nursing Home Licensing Orders

Event ID: RM7V11

Dear Administrator:

The above facility was surveyed on January 13, 2021 through January 19, 2021 for the purpose of assessing compliance with Minnesota Department of Health Nursing Home Rules and Statutes. At the time of the survey, the survey team from the Minnesota Department of Health - Health Regulation Division noted one or more violations of these rules or statutes that are issued in accordance with Minn. Stat. § 144.653 and/or Minn. Stat. § 144A.10. If, upon reinspection, it is found that the deficiency or deficiencies cited herein are not corrected, a civil fine for each deficiency not corrected shall be assessed in accordance with a schedule of fines promulgated by rule and/or statute of the Minnesota Department of Health.

To assist in complying with the correction order(s), a "suggested method of correction" has been added. This provision is being suggested as one method that you can follow to correct the cited deficiency. Please remember that this provision is <u>only a suggestion</u> and you are not required to follow it. Failure to follow the suggested method will not result in the issuance of a penalty assessment. You are reminded, however, that regardless of the method used, correction of the order within the established time frame is required. The "suggested method of correction" is for your information and assistance only.

You have agreed to participate in the electronic receipt of State licensure orders consistent with the Minnesota Department of Health Informational Bulletin 14-01, available at https://www.health.state.mn.us/facilities/regulation/infobulletins/ib04 8.html. The State licensing orders are delineated on the Minnesota Department of Health State Form and are being delivered to you electronically. The Minnesota Department of Health is documenting the State Licensing Correction Orders using federal software. Tag numbers have been assigned to Minnesota state statutes/rules for Nursing Homes.

The assigned tag number appears in the far left column entitled "ID Prefix Tag." The state statute/rule number and the corresponding text of the state statute/rule out of compliance is listed in the "Summary Statement of Deficiencies" column and replaces the "To Comply" portion of the correction order. This column also includes the findings that are in violation of the state statute or rule after the statement, "This MN Requirement is not met as evidenced by." Following the surveyors findings are the Suggested Method of Correction and the Time Period For Correction.

PLEASE DISREGARD THE HEADING OF THE FOURTH COLUMN WHICH STATES, "PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION." THIS APPLIES TO FEDERAL DEFICIENCIES ONLY. THIS WILL APPEAR ON EACH PAGE.

THERE IS NO REQUIREMENT TO SUBMIT A PLAN OF CORRECTION FOR VIOLATIONS OF MINNESOTA STATE STATUTES/RULES.

Although no plan of correction is necessary for State Statutes/Rules, please enter the word "corrected" in the box available for text. You must then indicate in the electronic State licensure process, under the heading completion date, the date your orders will be corrected prior to electronically submitting to the Minnesota Department of Health. We urge you to review these orders carefully, item by item, and if you find that any of the orders are not in accordance with your understanding at the time of the exit conference following the survey, you should immediately contact:

Jen Bahr, RN, Unit Supervisor Bemidji District Office Licensing and Certification Program Health Regulation Division Minnesota Department of Health 705 5th Street NW, Suite A Bemidji, MN 56601-2933

Email: Jennifer.bahr@state.mn.us

Office: (218) 308-2104 Mobile: (218) 368-3683

You may request a hearing on any assessments that may result from non-compliance with these orders provided that a written request is made to the Department within 15 days of receipt of a notice of assessment for non-compliance.

Please note it is your responsibility to share the information contained in this letter and the results of this visit with the President of your facility's Governing Body.

Please feel free to call me with any questions.

Sincerely,

Joanne Simon, Enforcement Specialist

Minnesota Department of Health

Licensing and Certification Program

Program Assurance Unit Health Regulation Division

Telephone: 651-201-4161 Fax: 651-215-9697

Email: joanne.simon@state.mn.us

cc: Licensing and Certification File

PRINTED: 02/11/2021 FORM APPROVED

(X6) DATE

Minnesota Department of Health

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | 1` ' | | | DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|-----------------------------------------------------|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------------|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------------------------|--------------------------|--|
| | | .52.11.10.11.10.11.10.11.21.11 | A. BUILDING: | | | | |
| | | 00448 | B. WING | | 01/19 | 9/2021 | |
| NAME OF F | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | STREET ADI | DRESS, CITY, S | STATE, ZIP CODE | | | |
| THIEF RI | VER CARE CENTER | | TWOOD DRI | | | | |
| (V4) ID | STIMMADV STA | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES | ER FALLS, | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION | ON | (VE) | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENCY | MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY) | D BE | (X5) COMPLETE DATE | |
| 2 000 | Initial Comments | | 2 000 | | | | |
| | ****ATTE | NTION***** | | | | | |
| | NH LICENSING | CORRECTION ORDER | | | | | |
| | 144A.10, this correct pursuant to a surve found that the defic herein are not corrected shall | Minnesota Statute, section ction order has been issued y. If, upon reinspection, it is iency or deficiencies cited ected, a fine for each violation be assessed in accordance ines promulgated by rule of artment of Health. | | | | | |
| | corrected requires of requirements of the number and MN Ru When a rule contain comply with any of lack of compliance. re-inspection with a result in the assess | nether a violation has been compliance with all rule provided at the tag ale number indicated below. In the items will be considered be ack of compliance upon any item of multi-part rule will ment of a fine even if the item aring the initial inspection was | | | | | |
| | that may result from orders provided tha the Department with | hearing on any assessments n non-compliance with these t a written request is made to nin 15 days of receipt of a nt for non-compliance. | | | | | |
| | survey was conduct with State Licensure NOT in compliance Please indicate in y correction that you | TS: 1/19/21, an abbreviated ted to determine compliance e. Your facility was found to be with the MN State Licensure. our electronic plan of have reviewed these orders, e when they will be completed. | | Minnesota Department of Health i documenting the State Licensing Correction Orders using federal so Tag numbers have been assigned Minnesota state statutes/rules for Homes. The assigned tag number appears in the far left column entities. | oftware. I to Nursing r | | |

Minnesota Department of Health
LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

Electronically Signed 02/09/21

TITLE

Minnesota Department of Health

| Minnesota Department of Health | | | | | | |
|---------------------------------------------------|----------------------|------------------------------------------------------|----------------------------|------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------------|------------------|
| | NT OF DEFICIENCIES | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION | | (X3) DATE SURVEY | |
| AND PLAN | OF CORRECTION | IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | A. BUILDING: | | COMPLETED | |
| | | | | | С | |
| | | 00448 | B. WING | | 01/19/2021 | |
| | | 00446 | | | 01/1 | 9/2021 |
| NAME OF | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | STREET AD | DRESS, CITY, | STATE, ZIP CODE | | |
| | | 2001 EAS | TWOOD DR | IVE | | |
| THIEF R | IVER CARE CENTER | | ER FALLS, | | | |
| | OLIMANA DV OTA | | 1 | | 201 | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX | = | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL | ID PREFIX | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL | | (X5) COMPLETE |
| TAG | | SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | TAG | CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROI | | DATE |
| | | | | DEFICIENCY) | | |
| 0.000 | 0 1 | 4 | 0.000 | | | |
| 2 000 | Continued From pa | ge 1 | 2 000 | | | |
| | | | | Prefix Tag." The state statute/rule | out of | |
| | The following comp | laint was found to be | | compliance is listed in the "Summ | | |
| | SUBSTANTIATED: | name was round to be | | Statement of Deficiencies" column | | |
| | _ | 756) with a licensing order | | | | |
| | | | | replaces the "To Comply" portion of correction order. This column also | | |
| | issued at MN Rule | 4000.0020 Subp. 1 | | | | |
| | TI. 6.11 | Literature of the Land | | includes the findings which are in | | |
| | | laints were found to be | | of the state statute after the stater | , | |
| | • | however NO licensing orders | | "This Rule is not met as evidence | | |
| | were issued: | | | Following the surveyors findings a | | |
| | H5252045C (MN69 | | | Suggested Method of Correction a | and Time | |
| | H5252048C (MN67 | | | period for Correction. | | |
| | H5252049C (MN67 | (615) | | | | |
| | H5252050C (MN67548) | | | You have agreed to participate in t | he | |
| | , | | | electronic receipt of State licensur | e orders | |
| | The following comp | laints were found to be | | consistent with the Minnesota Dep | artment | |
| | unsubstantiated: | | | of Health Informational Bulletin 14 | | |
| | H5252046C (MN52 | 1867) | | available at | , | |
| | H5252051C (MN68 | | | http://www.health.state.mn.us/divs | /fpc/prof | |
| | H5252052C (MN67 | | | info/infobul.htm. The State licensing | | |
| | H5252053C (MN55 | | | orders are delineated on the attached | | |
| | | | | Minnesota Department of Health orders | | |
| | | | | being submitted to you electronical | | |
| | Minnesota Departm | nent of Health is documenting | | Although no plan of correction is | шу. | |
| | | Correction Orders using | | necessary for State Statutes/Rules | a nlaasa | |
| | | | | enter the word "CORRECTED" in | | |
| | | ag numbers have been ota state statutes/rules for | | available for text. You must then in | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | e assigned tag number | | in the electronic State licensure pr | | |
| | | eft column entitled "ID Prefix | | under the heading completion date | | |
| | | tute/rule out of compliance is | | date your orders will be corrected prior to | | |
| | | ary Statement of Deficiencies" | | electronically submitting to the Mir | | |
| | | es the "To Comply" portion of | | Department of Health. The facility | IS | |
| | | r. This column also includes | | enrolled in ePOC and therefore a | | |
| | | are in violation of the state | | signature is not required at the bot | tom of | |
| | | tement, "This Rule is not met | | the first page of state form. | | |
| | | ollowing the surveyors findings | | | | |
| | | Method of Correction and | | PLEASE DISREGARD THE HEAD | DING OF | |
| | Time period for Cor | rection. | | THE FOURTH COLUMN WHICH | | |
| | | | | STATES, "PROVIDER'S PLAN OF | = | |
| | You have agreed to | participate in the electronic | | CORRECTION." THIS APPLIES | | |
| receipt of State licensure orders consistent with | | | FEDERAL DEFICIENCIES ONLY. | | | |

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 RM7V11 If continuation sheet 2 of 4

Minnesota Department of Health

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING: | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|-----------------------------------------------------|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------------------------------------|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------------------------|------------------|
| | | | 7. Bolebine. | | С | |
| | | 00448 | B. WING | | 1 | 9/2021 |
| NAME OF F | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | STREET ADI | DRESS, CITY, S | STATE, ZIP CODE | | |
| THIEF RI | VER CARE CENTER | | TWOOD DR | | | |
| (X4) ID | SUMMARY STA | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES | ID | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI | ON | (X5) |
| PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENCY | Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | PREFIX TAG | (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY) | D BE | COMPLETE DATE |
| 2 000 | Continued From pa | ge 2 | 2 000 | | | |
| | http://www.health.si obul.htm. The State delineated on the a Department of Hea you electronically. It is necessary for State enter the word "CO available for text. You electronic State lice heading completion be corrected prior to the Minnesota Depais enrolled in ePOC not required at the listate form. PLEASE DISREGA FOURTH COLUMN "PROVIDER'S PLA APPLIES TO FEDE | in 14-01, available at tate.mn.us/divs/fpc/profinfo/inf tate.mn.us/divs/fpc/profinfo/inf tate.mn.us/divs/fpc/profinfo/inf tate.mn.us/divs/fpc/profinfo/inf tate.mn.us/divs/fpc/profinfo/inf tate.mn.us/divs/fpc/profinfo/info/info/info/info/info/info/inf | | WILL APPEAR ON EACH PAGE. | | |
| 2 830 | MN Rule 4658.0520 Proper Nursing Car | Subp. 1 Adequate and e; General | 2 830 | | | 2/23/21 |
| | receive nursing carcustodial care, and individual needs an the comprehensive plan of care as des 4658.0405. A nursi of bed as much as written order from the | general. A resident must e and treatment, personal and supervision based on d preferences as identified in resident assessment and scribed in parts 4658.0400 and ng home resident must be out possible unless there is a he attending physician that the in in bed or the resident bed. | | | | |

Minnesota Department of Health STATE FORM

FORM 6899 RM7V11 If continuation sheet 3 of 4

Minnesota Department of Health

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING: | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | | |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------|------------------|
| | | | A. BUILDING. | | С | |
| | | 00448 | B. WING | | | , 9/2021 |
| NAME OF F | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | STREET ADD | ORESS, CITY, S | STATE, ZIP CODE | | |
| THIEF R | VER CARE CENTER | | TWOOD DR | | | |
| (X4) ID | SUMMARY STA | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES | 'ER FALLS, | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION | ON. | (X5) |
| PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENCY | MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | PREFIX TAG | (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY) | .D BE | COMPLETE DATE |
| 2 830 | Continued From pa | ge 3 | 2 830 | | | |
| | This MN Requirements by: F689 | ent is not met as evidenced | | Corrected | | |
| | Director of Nursing review and/or revise related to falls, post implementation of it designee could educompletion of assection identification of cau DON or designee, of system to ensure confidentification of committee. | HOD OF CORRECTION: The (DON), or designee, could expolicies and procedures at fall assessments and the interventions. The DON, or locate all staff on the essments including the sal factors of the fall. The could develop an auditing compliance and report results the facility quality assurance. R CORRECTION: Twenty-one | | | | |
| | | | | | | |

6899

Minnesota Department of Health STATE FORM